

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

No. SJC-13139

VAS HOLDINGS & INVESTMENTS LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE,

Defendant-Appellee.

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Multistate Tax Commission in Support of
Defendant-Appellee Commissioner of Revenue,
Urging Affirmance of the Decision of the Appellate Tax Board

December 14, 2021

Bruce Fort, Senior Counsel
New Mexico Bar No. 960, appearing *pro hac vice*
Counsel of Record
Multistate Tax Commission
444 North Capitol Street, N.W., Suite 425
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 580-9779
bfort@mtc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS..... 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 13

I. Massachusetts has constitutional authority to tax non-domiciliary owners of businesses operating within the state because it provides those owners with benefits and protections. 13

II. The unitary business principle applies when determining the extent to which a state has nexus over income from *extra-territorial* sources. 17

III. The unitary business principle has no application when the income to be taxed has a clear connection to the taxing state and to the apportionment formula..... 19

IV. Massachusetts’ constitutional authority to tax income based upon its source is unaffected by distinctions between operational income and capital gains income. 25

V. The analysis in *Corrigan v. Testa* has been disfavored and ignored. 28

VI. Massachusetts’ rules for sourcing capital gain income arising from the disposition of pass-through entity (“PTE”) interests is consistent with federal tax treatment of non-resident owners of PTEs operating in the United States and how other states source such income. 33

CONCLUSION..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 40

ADDENDUM..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams Express Co. v. Ohio</i> , 165 U.S. 194 (1897).....	27
<i>Agley v. Tracy</i> , 719 N.E.2d 951 (Ohio 1999)	30
<i>Allied-Signal v. Director Div. Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992).....	22, 33
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Comm’r of Fin.</i> , 580 N.Y.S. 2d 696 (1991).....	24
<i>Appeal of Holiday Inns Inc.</i> , 86-SBE-074 (Cal. State Bd. Equal. April 9, 1986)	35, 36
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Comm’n</i> , 458 U.S. 307 (1982).....	19, 24, 27
<i>Borden Chem. and Plastics v. Zehnder</i> , 726 N.E.2d 73 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000)	25
<i>Capital One Bank v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 453 Mass. 1 (2009).....	26
<i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983) ...	23, 27
<i>Corrigan v. Testa</i> , 73 N.E.3d 381 (Ohio 2016)	passim
<i>Curry v. McCanless</i> , 307 U.S. 357 (1939).....	14, 32
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co. v. New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 354 (1982).....	22
<i>General Accessory Mfg. Co. v. Okla. Tax Comm’n</i> , 122 P.3d 476 (Okla. Civ. App. 2005).....	25
<i>Grecian Magnesite Mining, Indus. & Shipping Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 149 T.C. 63, 149 T.C. No. 3 (2017)	35
<i>Home Depot USA, Inc. v. Ariz. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 287 P.3d 97 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2012)	28

<i>In the Matter of Goldman Sachs Petershill Fund Offshore Holdings (Delaware) Corp.</i> New York City Tax Appeal Tribunal Decision No. TAT(E) 16-9(GC) (March 21, 2021)	32
<i>Int'l Harvester Co. v. Wis. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 322 U.S. 435 (1944)	passim
<i>Issacson v. Iowa State Tax Comm'n</i> , 183 N.W.2d 693 (Iowa 1971).....	25
<i>Kulick v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 624 P.2d 93, 99 (Or. 1981)	25
<i>Lanzi v. Ala. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 968 So.2d 18 (Ala. Civ. App. 2007).....	25
<i>Mandell v. Auditing Div. of the Utah State Tax Comm'n</i> , 186 P.3d 335 (Utah 2008)	26
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Illinois Dep't of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008).....	20, 31
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954).....	25
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm'r of Taxes</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980)	18, 19, 22, 27
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 298 (1978).....	27
<i>N.C. Dep't of Revenue v. The Kimberley Rice Kaestner 1992 Family Trust</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2213 (2019)	14
<i>New York ex rel. Whitney v. Graves</i> , 299 U.S. 366 (1937)	passim
<i>Noell Industries, Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Comm'n</i> , 470 P.3d 1176 (2020).....	36
<i>Prince v. State Dep't of Revenue</i> , 55 So.3d 273 (Ala. Civ. App. 2010).....	25
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	21
<i>Shaffer v. Carter</i> , 252 U.S. 37 (1920).....	13
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 2080 (2018).....	26
<i>T. Ryan Legg Irrevocable Trust v. Testa</i> , 75 N.E.3d 184 (Ohio 2016)	28, 29

<i>Underwood Typewriter Co. v. Chamberlain</i> , 254 U.S. 113 (1920)	18
<i>Valentino v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 87 Cal. App. 4th 1284 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001) ...	25
<i>VAS Holdings & Investments LLC v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , Mass. App. Tax Bd. Docket Nos. C332269, C332270, ATB-2020-514 (Oct. 23, 2020)	23, 26
<i>Visa U.S.A., Inc. v. Birmingham Trust Nat’l Bank</i> , 696 F.2d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 1982)	28
<i>Wheeling Steel Corp. v. Fox</i> , 298 U.S. 193 (1936)	16
<i>Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940)	passim

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	passim
U.S. Const. Art. I, Section 8, cl.3.....	11, 20, 21, 26

Statutes

Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 25125(d)	36, 37
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 235-26(d)	37
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 36, § 5211(16-A)(F)	37
Minn. Stat. § 290.17(Subd. 2)(c)	37
N.D. Cent. Code § 57-38.1-17.1	37
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5742.212.....	37

Regulations

830 CMR § 63.38.1 (2013)	23, 37
--------------------------------	--------

Idaho Admin. Code r. 35.01.01.266.01(d).....	37
Mont. Admin. R. 42.26.229(2)	37
N.C. Admin. Code tit. 17, r. 06B.3527	37
N.J. Admin. Code tit. 18, § 35-1.3(d)(5)	37
Or. Admin. R. 150-316-0171(2)(C)-(G).....	37

Treatises

Hellerstein, Hellerstein & Appleby, <i>State Taxation</i> (3d ed. 2001).....	17
--	----

Other Authorities

IRS Revenue Ruling 91-32, 1991-1 C.B. 107	35
IRS Selected Financial Data on Businesses, Tax Years 1980-2015, https://www.irs.gov/statistics/soi-tax-stats-integrated-business-data	34
John Swain, <i>State Income Tax Jurisdiction: A Jurisprudential and Policy Perspective</i> , 45 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 319 (2003)	17
New York TSB-M-18(1)I	37
Walter Hellerstein, <i>Substance and Form in Jurisdictional Analysis: Corrigan v. Testa</i> , 80 State Tax Notes 849 (June 13, 2016).....	30, 34
